to finance the Group’s vessels acquisition cost and refinance existing financial indebtedness. Other financial
instruments of the Group include cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, prepaid expenses, claims
receivable and trade payables, which arise directly from the operation of its vessels.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk and credit risk. The
majority of the Group’s transactions are denominated in US Dollars, therefore, its exposure to foreign
currency risk is minimal.

34

13. Financial risk management (Continued)

Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk arises primarily from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the
future cash outflows from the Group’s long-term debt and interest income from the Group’s financial assets.

The sensitivity analysis presented in the tables below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates (SOFR), with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s results for the years
ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. The sensitivity analysis has been prepared assuming a rise or fall in
interest rates, which will impact interest expense on floating rate borrowings.

Year ended December 31, 2025

Increase/decrease (%)  Effect on profit

+1.5%  (1,699)

-1.5%  1,699

Year ended December 31, 2024

Increase/decrease (%)  Effect on profit

+1.5%  (3,221)

-1.5%  3,221

Credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event the counterparties fail to perform their
obligations as of December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, in relation to each class of recognized
financial assets, is the carrying amount of those assets as indicated in the statements of financial position.

Financial instruments, which potentially subject the Group to significant concentrations of credit risk, consist
primarily of cash and cash equivalents and trade accounts receivable. The Group places its cash and cash
equivalents, consisting mostly of deposits, with financial institutions. The Group performs annual evaluations